Appendix

Tables 1-20 are based upon the Seventh and Eighth
Censuses, 1850 and 1860, Agricultural Schedules, Mobile
County, Alabama. Each table contains the names of free
Negro farmers and data on their farms. The data has been
sorted in ascending order. Values are expressed in dollar
amounts, corn in bushels, and the figures for each type of
livestock represent the number owned by each farmer. Table
21 is based upon the Fifth and Sixth Censuses, 1830 and
1840, Mobile County, and the Seventh and Eighth Censuses,

1850 and 1860, Slave Schedules, Mobile County, Alabama.
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Owner’s Name
Collins, Theodore
Andry, Jerome
George, William
Chastang, A.

Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, Jr., Zeno
Byrd, William
Andry, Maximilian
Andry, Sylvester
Chastang, Francis
Dubroca, S.
Dubroca, B.
Chastang, Sr., Zeno
Dubroca, Maximilian
Collins, Maximilian

Sub-Totals

Averages

Table 1

Sorted by Total Acres

6

10
20
30
40
40
80
95
g5
112
115
140
640
1045
1625

Census ---- Acres —---
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1850 6
1850 10
1850 10 10
1850 30
1850 20 20
1850 10 30
1850 16 64
1850 15 80
1850 15 80
1850 12 100
1850 15 100
1850 40 100
1850 40 600
1850 45 1000
1850 25 1600

309 3784

4093

20.6 315.3 272.9

Live-
Farm Stock
Value Value

200 310
200 300
1000

500 750
500 1200
300 1270
300 1310
500 450
500 375
150 410
300 270
800 620
1000 2450
1200 2182
4000 2600

11450 14497

163.3 1035.5
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Owner’s Name
Chastang, Foster
Chastang, E. Z.
Chastang, J. Z.
Chastang, L. Z.
Collins, Sansa
Roberts, William
Gamble, Philip
George, William
Nicholas, William
Ella, Louis
Pollard, Joseph
Chastang, Sidomi
Rabby, Joseph
Croizie, Marie L.
Collins, Theodore
Andry, Sylvester
Andry, Jerome
Reed, Judy
Durette, Baltere
Andry, A. S.
Chastang, A. Z.
Chastang, F. Z.
Dubroca, F.
Chastang, Gerome
Chastang, Jr.,
Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, John
Collins, John
Dubroca, Brazil
Byrd, G. W.
Byrd, William T.
Byrd, Lemuel
Seymore, Roma
Andry, Louisa
Chastang, Clara
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.
Chastang, Sr.,
Collins,
Parker, Edward
Sub-Totals

Averages

Zeno

Zeno
Maximilian

Table 2

Sorted by Total Acres

Census —--—-- Acres ---
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860 3 3
1860 6 6
1860 12 12
1860 12 9 21,
1860 12 12 24
1860 24 24
1860 26 26
1860 15 25 40
1860 40 40 80
1860 4 80 84
1860 15 135 150
1860 10 140 150
1860 5 145 150
1860 150 150
1860 10 150 160
1860 10 150 160
1860 30 135 165
1860 8 162 170
1860 3 200 203
1860 220 220
1860 320 320
1860 30 290 320
1860 25 350 375
1860 25 375 400
1860 20 500 520
1860 12 540 552
1860 30 900 930
1860 30 900 930
1860 80 1230 1310
1860 8 1400 1408
1860 10 2000 2010

465

Farm
Value

200
1000
2000

300

1000
800
600

200
200
200
800
350
450
450
500
800
800
300
800
1000
700
600
600
700
800
2000
2000
2500
2500
3900
4000
2500

Live-
Stock
Value

1500
600
100
400
240
400
400
TT5
100
700
900

300
3200
1000

500
1000

200
1000

650
1000

500
1000

450

600

600

800

900
1000

10608 11073 35550 23840

17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4
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Owner’s Name
Collins, Theodore
Andry, Jerome
Chastang, Jr., Zeno
George, William
Chastang, Francis
Andry, Maximilian
Andry, Sylvester
Dubroca, S.

Byrd, William

Byrd, Lemuel
Collins, Maximilian
Chastang, A.
Chastang, Sr., Zeno
Dubroca, B.
Dubroca, Maximilian

Sub-Totals

Averages

Table 3

Sorted by Acres Improved

Censu
Yr.

s —-—--- Acres ---
Imp Unimp Tot.
6 6
10 10
10 30 40
10 10 20
12 100 112
15 80 95
15 80 95
15 100 115
16 64 80
20 20 40
25 1600 1625
30 30
40 600 640
40 100 140
45 1000 1045

309 3784 40093
20.6 315.3 272.9

Live-
Farm Stock
Value Value

200 310
200 300
300 1270
1000

150 410
500 450
500 375
300 270
300 1310
500 1200
4000 2600
500 750
1000 2450
800 620
1200 2182

11450 14497
763.3 1035.5
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Owner’s Name
Andry, Sylvester
Byrd, G. W.
Chastang, Foster
Chastang, E. Z.
Chastang, J. Z.
Chastang, L. Z.
Collins, Theodore
Collins, Sansa
Dubroca, F.
Dubroca, Brazil
Roberts, William
Gamble, Philip
George, William
Nicholas, William
Ella, Louis.
Collins, John
Durette, Baltere
Chastang, F. Z.
Pollard, Joseph
Chastang, John

Collins, Maximilian

Chastang, Gerome

Chastang, Jr., Zeno

Chastang, A. Z.
Parker, Edward
Croizie, Marie L.
Rabby, Joseph
Chastang, Clara
Chastang, Sidomi
Andry, Jerome
Andry, A. S.
Andry, Louisa
Seymore, Roma
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, William T.
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.
Reed, Judy

Table 4

Sorted by Acres Improved

26
320

24

150
220

3
203
84
150
6
170
1408
160
160
150
2010
24
21
552
12
40
150
520
400
375
165
320
930
930
80

Census ---- Acres ——-
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1860 26
1860 320
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860 24
1860
1860 150
1860 220
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860 3
1860 3 200
1860 4 80
1860 5 145
1860 6
1860 8 162
1860 8 1400
1860 10 150
1860 10 150
1860 10 140
1860 10 2000
1860 12 12
1860 12 9
1860 12 540
1860 12
1860 15 25
1860 15 135
1860 20 500
1860 25 375
1860 25 350
1860 30 135
1860 30 290
1860 30 900
1860 30 900
1860 40 40

80 1230

Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1860

Sub-Totals

Averages

1310

465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

500
700

200
1000
2000

300
1000

800

450

800
4000
800
800
450
2500
600
800
2000
1000
200
350
2000
800
700
300
600
2500
2500
200
3900

35550

900
85
500
900
300
3200
700
1000
100
600
450
1500
400
100
1000
500
1000
1000
650
600
600
400
800

23840

17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4
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Owner’s Name

Andry, Jerome
Chastang, A.
Collins, Theodore
George, William
Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, Jr., Zeno
Byrd, William
Andry, Maximilian
Andry, Sylvester
Chastang, Francis
Dubroca, B.
Dubroca, S.
Chastang, Sr., Zeno
Dubroca, Maximilian
Collins, Maximilian

Sub-Totals

Averages

Table 5

Sorted by Acres Unimproved

10
30

6

20
40
40
80
95
95
112
140
115
640
1045
1625

Census ---- Acres ---
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1850 10
1850 30
1850 6
1850 10 10
1850 20 20
1850 10 30
1850 16 64
1850 15 80
1850 15 80
1850 12 100
1850 40 100
1850 15 100
1850 40 600
1850 45 1000
1850 25 1600

309 3784

4093

20.6 315.3 272.9

Live-
Farm Stock
Value Value

200 300
500 750
200 310
1000

500 1200
300 1270
300 1310
500 450
500 375
150 410
800 620
300 270
1000 2450
1200 2182
4000 2600

11450 14497
763.3 1035.5
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Owner’s Name
Ella, Louis
Chastang, Foster
Chastang, E. Z.
Chastang, J. 2.
Chastang, L. Z.
Chastang, Sidomi
Collins, Sansa
Roberts, William
Gamble, Philip
George, William
Pollard, Joseph

Nicholas, William

Rabby, Joseph

Croizie, Marie L.
Collins, Theodore

Andry, Jerome
Andry, Sylvester
Reed, Judy
Durette, Baltere
Andry, A. S.
Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, A. Z.
Chastang, F. Z.
Chastang, Gerome
Chastang, Jr.,
Dubroca, F.
Chastang, John
Collins, John
Dubroca, Brazil
Byrd, William T.
Byrd, G. W.
Byrd, Lemuel
Seymore, Roma
Andry, Louisa
Chastang, Clara
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.
Chastang, Sr.,
Collins,
Parker, Edward
Sub-Totals

Averages

Zeno

Zeno
Maximilian

Table 6

Sorted by Acres Unimproved

Census —-—--- Acres --—-
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1860 3 3
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860 12 12
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860 6 6
1860
1860 12 9 21
1860 12 12 24
1860 24 24
1860 15 25 40
1860 26 26
1860 40 40 80
1860 4 80 84
1860 15 135 150
1860 30 135 165
1860 10 140 150
1860 5 145 150
1860 10 150 160
1860 10 150 160
1860 150 150
1860 8 162 170
1860 3 200 203
1860 220 220
1860 30 290 320
1860 320 320
1860 25 350 375
1860 25 375 400
1860 20 500 520
1860 12 540 552
1860 30 900 930
1860 30 900 930
1860 80 1230 1310
1860 8 1400 1408
1860 10 2000 2010

465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

1000

200
1000

2000
800
600

200
200
200
800
350
300
450
450
800
800
500
800
1000
700
600
600
700
800
2000
2000
2500
2500
3900
4000
2500

35550

700
400
500
500

1500
250

25
200

65

85
300
600
100
400
400
240
400
775
100

1000
700
900
300

3200

500
1000
200
650
1000
1000
500
1000
450
600
600
800
900
1000

23840

17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4
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Owner’s Name
George, William
Dubroca, S.

Andry, Jerome
Collins, Theodore
Andry, Sylvester
Chastang, Francis
Andry, Maximilian
Dubroca, B.
Chastang, A.

Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, Jr., Zeno
Byrd, William
Dubroca, Maximilian
Chastang, Sr., Zeno
Collins, Maximilian

Sub-Totals

Averages

Table 7

Sorted by Livestock Value

20
115
10

6

95
112
95
140
30
40
40
80
1045
640
1625

Census ---- Acres —---
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1850 10 10
1850 15 100
1850 10
1850 6
1850 15 80
1850 12 100
1850 15 80
1850 40 100
1850 30
1850 20 20
1850 10 30
1850 16 64
1850 45 1000
1850 40 600
1850 25 1600

309 3784

20.6 315.3 272.9 7T763.3 1035.5

4093

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

150
500
800
500
500
300
300
1200
1000
4000

11450

270
300
310
375
410
450
620
750
1200
1270
1310
2182
2450
2600

14497
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Owner’s Name
Ella, Louis
Dubroca, F.
Roberts, William
George, William
Pollard, Joseph
Andry, A. S.
Croizie, Marie L.
Dubroca, Brazil
Gamble, Philip
Andry, Sylvester
Collins, Sansa
Chastang, Gerome
Nicholas, William
Andry, Jerome
Chastang, E. Z.
Collins, Theodore
Reed, Judy
Chastang, Clara
Seymore, Roma
Chastang, John
Chastang, J. Z.
Chastang, L. Z.
Rabby, Joseph
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.

Byrd, William T.
Chastang, Foster
Chastang, A. Z.
Durette, Baltere

Chastang, Sr., Zeno

Chastang, F. Z.

Collins, Maximilian

Andry, Louisa
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, G. W.
Collins, John
Parker, Edward
Chastang, Sidomi

Table 8

Sorted by Livestock Value

3
150

150
24
220

26
160
40

24
80
552
400
170

21
930
930
320

150
84
1310
150
1408
520
165
375
320
203
2010
12

Census -—-- Acres ——-
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1860 3 .
1860 150
1860
1860
1860 6
1860 15 135
1860 12 12
1860 220
1860
1860 26
1860
1860 10 150
1860
1860 15 25
1860
1860 24
1860 40 40
1860 12 540
1860 25 375
1860 8 162
1860
1860
1860 12 9
1860 30 900
1860 30 900
1860 30 290
1860
1860 10 140
1860 4 80
1860 80 1230
1860 5 145
1860 8 1400
1860 20 500
1860 30 135
1860 25 350
1860 320
1860 3 200
1860 10 2000
1860 12

10 150

Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1860

Sub-Totals

Averages

160

465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

800
2000
200

200
2000
800
800

800
2500
2500

600

450
800
3900
450
4000
2000
300
700
600
1000
2500
1000
800

35550

500
500
600
600
600
650
700
700
775
800
900
900
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1500
3200

23840

17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4
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Owner’s Name
Byrd, William
George, William
Collins, Theodore
Andry, Jerome
Andry, Sylvester
Chastang, Francis
Dubroca, S.
Andry, Maximilian
Chastang, A.
Dubroca, B.
Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, Jr.,
Dubroca,

Chastang, Sr.,

Sub-Totals

Averages

Zeno
Maximilian
Collins, Maximilian
Zeno

Table 9
Sorted by Cattle

Tt
80
20

6
10
95

Census ---- Acres —---
Yr. Imp Unimp
1850 16 64
1850 10 10
1850 6
1850 10
1850 15 80
1850 12 100
1850 15 100
1850 15 80
1850 30
1850 40 100
1850 20 20
1850 10 30
1850 45 1000
1850 25 1600
1850 40 600

309 3784

228

Live-
Farm Stock

Value Value Cattle
300 1310
1000
200 310 10
200 300 20
500 375 20
150 410 20
300 270 20
500 450 25
500 750 50
800 620 75
500 1200 100
300 1270 100
1200 2182 100
4000 2600 250
1000 2450 350
11450 14497 1140

20.6 315.3 272.9 763.3 1035.5 87.69



Owner’s Name
Andry, A. S.
Croizie, Marie L.
Rabby, Joseph
Chastang, Clara
Collins, Sansa
Roberts, William
Gamble, Philip
George, William
Pollard, Joseph
Nicholas, William
Chastang, Sidomi
Chastang, Gerome
Ella, Louis
Chastang, E. Z.
Collins, John
Reed, Judy
Durette, Baltere
Collins, Theodore
Andry, Jerome
Dubroca, F.
Chastang, John
Byrd, William T.
Dubroca, Brazil
Andry, Sylvester
Parker, Edward
Chastang, L. Z.
Andry, Louisa
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, G. W.

Collins, Maximilian
Chastang, Sr., Zeno

Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, Foster
Chastang, A. Z.
Chastang, F. Z.
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.
Seymore, Roma
Chastang, J. Z.

Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1860

Sub-Totals

Averages

Sorted by Cattle

Table 10

Census ---- Acres --—-
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1860 15 135 150
1860 12 12 24
1860 12 9 21
1860 12 540 552
1860
1860
1860
1860
1860 6 6
1860
1860 12 12
1860 10 150 160
1860 3 3
1860
1860 3 200 203
1860 40 40 80
1860 4 80 84
1860 24 24
1860 15 25 40
1860 150 150
1860 8 162 170
1860 30 290 320
1860 220 220
1860 26 26
1860 10 2000 2010
1860
1860 20 500 520
1860 30 135 165
1860 320 320
1860 8 1400 1408
1860 80 1230 1310
1860 25 350 375
1860
1860 10 140 150
1860 5 145 150
1860 30 900 930
1860 30 900 930
1860 25 375 400
1860

10 150 160
465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

1000
200
800

200
500
800
600
700
200
2500

2000
300
600

4000

3900
700

450
450
2500
2500
800

800
35550

400
400

500
650
200
240
1000
500
1000
1000
1000
900
800
1000
700
700
900
600
600
500
500
3200

23840

17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4
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Table 11
Sorted by Swine

Census ---- Acres ---
Owner’s Name Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
Chastang, A. 1850 30 30
George, William 1850 10 10 20
Collins, Theodore 1850 6 6
Andry, Maximilian 1850 15 80 95
Dubroca, B. 1850 40 100 140
Andry, Jerome 1850 10 10

Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1850 10 30 40
Chastang, Francis 1850 12 100 112

Dubroca, S. 1850 15 100 115
Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1850 40 600 640
Byrd, Lemuel 1850 20 20 40
Byrd, William 1850 16 64 80

Andry, Sylvester 1850 15 80 95
Dubroca, Maximilian 1850 45 1000 1045
Collins, Maximilian 1850 25 1600 1625

Sub-Totals 309 3784 40093

Farm
Value

500
1000
200
500
800
200
300
150
300
1000
500
300
500
1200
4000

11450

Live-
Stock
Value

750

310
450
620
300
1270
410
270
2450
1200
1310
375
2182
2600

14497

230

10
10
15
20
20
20
25
30
35
40
40
70

340

Averages 20.6 315.3 272.9 763.3 1035.5 26.15



Table 12
Sorted by Swine

Census --—-- Acres ---
Owner’s Name Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
Andry, Louisa 1860 20 500 520
Andry, A. S. 1860 15 135 150
Andry, Sylvester 1860 26 26
Chastang, John 1860 8 162 170
Chastang, Clara 1860 12 540 552
Chastang, E. Z. 1860
Chastang, J. Z. 1860
Chastang, L. Z. 1860
Collins, Maximilian 1860 8 1400 1408
Collins, Theodore 1860 24 24
Dubroca, F. 1860 150 150
Dubroca, Brazil 1860 220 220
Gamble, Philip 1860
George, William 1860
Reed, Judy 1860 40 40 80
Pollard, Joseph 1860 6 6

Nicholas, William 1860
Croizie, Marie L. 1860 12 12 24

Rabby, Joseph 1860 12 9 21
Ella, Louis 1860 3 3
Chastang, Sidomi 1860 12 12
Roberts, William 1860

Andry, Jerome 1860 15 25 40
Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1860 80 1230 1310
Durette, Baltere 1860 4 80 84
Seymore, Roma 1860 25 375 400
Collins, Sansa 1860

Chastang, F. Z. 1860 5 145 150
Collins, John 1860 3 200 203
Chastang, Gerome 1860 10 150 160
Chastang, A. Z. 1860 10 140 150
Byrd, Lemuel 1860 30 135 165
Byrd, Lemuel 1860 25 350 375
Chastang, Foster 1860

Parker, Edward 1860 10 2000 2010
Dubroca, M. 1860 30 900 930
Dubroca, N. 1860 30 900 930
Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1860 10 150 160
Byrd, William T. 1860 30 290 320
Byrd, G. W. 1860 320 320
Sub-Totals 465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

4000

500
700
200
1000
200

2000
600
800
300

1000

200
3900
800
800

450
1000
800
450
300
700

2500
2500
2500
800
600
600

35550

200
200

65
400

85
300
100
600

1500
25
400
800
775
500
250
900
1000
300
700
1000
1000
700
1000
600
600
3200
650
1000

23840

231

CoONUIF

12
12
15
15
20
20
25
30
30
30
32
32
35
60
70

470

Averages 17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4 20.43
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Table 13
Sorted by Cows

Live-
Census ---- Acres --—- Farm Stock
Owner’s Name Yr. Imp Unimp Tot. Value Value Cows

Collins, Maximilian 1850 25 1600 1625 4000 2600

George, William 1850 10 10 20 1000
Dubroca, S. 1850 - 15 100 115 300 270 6
Andry, Jerome 1850 10 10 200 300 9

Andry, Sylvester 1850 15 80 95 500 375 10
Chastang, Francis 1850 12 100 112 150 410 10

Collins, Theodore 1850 6 6 200 310 14
Dubroca, B. 1850 40 100 140 800 620 15
Andry, Maximilian 1850 15 80 95 500 450 18
Chastang, A. 1850 30 30 500 750 25
Byrd, William 1850 16 64 80 300 1310 45
Dubroca, Maximilian 1850 45 1000 1045 1200 2182 45
Byrd, Lemuel 1850 20 20 40 500 1200 50

Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1850 40 600 640 1000 2450 50
Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1850 10 30 40 300 1270 53

Sub-Totals 309 3784 4093 11450 14497 350
Averages 20.6 315.3 272.9 763.3 1035.5 26.9



Owner’s Name
Andry, Louisa
Andry, A. S.
Chastang, Clara
Dubroca, Brazil
Roberts, William
George, William
Pollard, Joseph
Nicholas, William
Gamble, Philip
Collins, Sansa
Croizie, Marie L.
Chastang, Gerome
Dubroca, F.
Byrd, William T.
Andry, Sylvester
Chastang, E. Z.
Chastang, L. Z.
Parker, Edward
Chastang, John
Chastang, Foster
Collins, John
Reed, Judy
Collins, Theodore
Ella, Louis
Seymore, Roma
Andry, Jerome
Byrd, G. W.
Durette, Baltere
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, Lemuel
Rabby, Joseph
Chastang, F. Z.
Chastang, Sidomi
Chastang, J. Z.
Chastang, A. Z.

Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1860
Collins, Maximilian 1860
Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1860

Sub-Totals

Averages

Table 14
Sorted by Cows

Tot.

24
160
150
320

26

2010
170

203
80
24

3

400
40

320
84

930

930

165

375
21

150
12

150
1310
1408

Census ---- Acres --—-
Yr. Imp Unimp
1860 20 500
1860 15 135
1860 12 540
1860 220
1860
1860
1860 6
1860
1860
1860
1860 12 12
1860 10 150
1860 150
1860 30 290
1860 26
1860
1860
1860 10 2000
1860 8 162
1860
1860 3 200
1860 40 40
1860 24
1860 3
1860 25 375
1860 15 25
1860 320
1860 4 80
1860 30 900
1860 30 900
1860 30 135
1860 25 350
1860 12 9
1860 5 145
1860 12
1860
1860 10 140

80 1230
8 1400
10 150

160

465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

200

2500
800

1000
200

300
800
200
600
800
2500
2500
300
700
800
450
1000

450
3900
4000

800

35550

100
300

650
240
400
500
1000
500
700
1000
400
400

500
400
1000
775
600
600
1000
1000
600
900
1500
500
700
800
900
3200

23840

233
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17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4 16.7
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Table 15
Sorted by Horses

Live-
Census ---- Acres --- Farm Stock
Owner’s Name Yr. Imp Unimp Tot. Value Value Horses
Dubroca, B. 1850 40 100 140 800 620
George, William 1850 10 10 20 1000
Andry, Jerome 1850 10 10 200 300 2
Andry, Sylvester 1850 15 80 95 500 375 i |
Chastang, Francis 1850 12 100 112 150 410 i
Chastang, A. 1850 30 30 500 750 1
Dubroca, Maximilian 1850 45 1000 1045 1200 2182 1
Dubroca, S. 1850 15 100 1185 300 270 |
Andry, Maximilian 1850 15 80 95 500 450 2
Byrd, Lemuel 1850 20 20 40 500 1200 2
Byrd, William 1850 16 64 80 300 1310 2
Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1850 10 30 40 300 1270 2
Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1850 40 600 640 1000 2450 2
Collins, Maximilian 1850 25 1600 1625 4000 2600 2
Collins, Theodore 1850 6 ' 6 200 310 2
Sub-Totals 309 3784 4093 11450 14497 20

Averages 20.6 315.3 272.9 763.3 1035.5 1.5



Owner’s Name
Andry, Sylvester
Byrd, William T.
Chastang, John
Chastang, Clara
Chastang, Foster
Chastang, A. 2.
Dubroca, F.
Dubroca, Brazil
Roberts, William
Gamble, Philip
Andry, A. S.
Byrd, G. W.
Croizie, Marie L.
Rabby, Joseph
Chastang, Gerome
Chastang, Jr.,
Chastang, E. 2.
Chastang, J.
Chastang, L.
Chastang,
Collins, Sansa
George, William
Reed, Judy
Pollard, Joseph
Andry, Jerome
Byrd, Lemuel
Byrd, Lemuel
Ella, Louis
Chastang, Sr.,
Dubroca, M.
Dubroca, N.
Parker, Edward
Nicholas, William
Andry, Louisa
Seymore, Roma
Chastang, Sidomi
Collins,
Collins,
Collins,
Durette,

Z.
Z.
F. Z.

Theodore
John
Baltere
Sub-Totals

Averages

Zeno

Zeno

Maximilian

Table 16
Sorted by Horses

Census ---- Acres —---
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1860 26 26
1860 30 290 320
1860 8 162 170
1860 12 540 552
1860
1860 10 140 150
1860 150 150
1860 220 220
1860
1860
1860 15 135 150
1860 320 320
1860 12 12 24
1860 12 9 21
1860 10 150 160
1860 10 150 160
1860
1860
1860
1860 5 145 150
1860
1860
1860 40 40 80
1860 6 6
1860 15 25 40
1860 30 135 165
1860 25 350 375
1860 3 3
1860 80 1230 1310
1860 30 900 930
1860 30 900 930
1860 10 2000 2010
1860
1860 20 500 520
1860 25 375 400
1860 12 12
1860 8 1400 1408
1860 24 24
1860 3 200 203
1860 4 80 84

465 10608 11073

Farm

Live-
Stock

Value Value

450

1000
200

200
300
700
300
3900
2500
2500
2500
2000
2000
800
1000
4000

1000
800

35550

500
500
900
250
65
400
85
400
1000
1000

800
600
600
1000
300
1000
500
1500
900
400
1000
715

23840

17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4
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Owner’s Name
George, William
Andry, Jerome

Byrd, Lemuel
Collins, Theodore
Chastang, Jr., Zeno
Chastang, Francis
Collins, Maximilian
Dubroca, B.

Byrd, William
Chastang, A.

Andry, Maximilian
Andry, Sylvester
Dubroca, S.
Dubroca, Maximilian
Chastang, Sr., Zeno

Sub-Totals

Averages

Censu
Y

Table 17
Sorted by Corn

s =--=- Acres ~--
Imp Unimp Tot.

10 10 20
10 10
20 20 40

6 6

10 30 40
12 100 112
25 1600 1625
40 100 140
16 64 80
30 30
15 80 95
15 80 95
15 100 115
45 1000 1045
40 600 640

309 3784 4093
20.6 315.3 272.9

Live-
Farm Stock
Value Value
1000
200 300
500 1200
200 310
300 1270
150 410
4000 2600
800 620
300 1310
500 750
500 450
500 375
300 270
1200 2182
1000 2450

11450 14497
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100
150
150
150
150
175
200
250
300
300
800
2000

4925

763.3 1035.5 351.8



Table 18
Sorted by Corn

Census ---- Acres --—-
Owner’s Name Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
Andry, A. S. 1860 15 135 150
Byrd, G. W. 1860 320 320
Chastang, Foster 1860
Chastang, J. Z. 1860
Chastang, L. Z. 1860
Dubroca, F. 1860 150 150
Dubroca, Brazil 1860 220 220
Roberts, William 1860
Gamble, Philip 1860
George, William 1860
Reed, Judy 1860 40 40 80
Pollard, Joseph 1860 6 6
Nicholas, William 1860
Ella, Louis 1860 3 3
Andry, Sylvester 1860 26 26

Collins, Maximilian 1860 8 1400 1408
Chastang, Gerome 1860 10 150 160
Croizie, Marie L. 1860 12 12 24

Collins, John 1860 3 200 203
Durette, Baltere 1860 4 80 84
Rabby, Joseph 1860 12 9 21
Collins, Sansa 1860 .

Chastang, Sidomi 1860 12 12
Parker, Edward 1860 10 2000 2010
Byrd, Lemuel 1860 30 135 165
Chastang, Clara 1860 12 540 552
Collins, Theodore 1860 24 24
Byrd, Lemuel 1860 25 350 375
Byrd, William T. 1860 30 290 320
Chastang, E. Z. 1860

Andry, Louisa 1860 20 500 520
Chastang, F. Z. 1860 5 145 150
Andry, Jerome 1860 15 25 40
Chastang, John 1860 8 162 170
Chastang, A. Z. 1860 10 140 150
Seymore, Roma 1860 25 375 400
Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1860 10 150 160
Dubroca, M. 1860 30 900 930
Dubroca, N. 1860 30 900 930

Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1860 80 1230 1310

Sub-Totals 465 10608 11073
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Live-
Farm Stock
Value Value Corn

350 100

600 1000

700

500

500

500

700 200

25

200 200

1000 65

200 400

85

2000 300
300 6

200 240 20

4000 900 20
800 300 30

600 100 35

1000 1000 35
800 775 40

800 600 50

250 50

1000 1500 80
2500 1000 100
300 1000 150

2000 450 150
400 150

700 1000 200

600 650 200

400 200

2000 1000 250
450 900 250

200 400 300

800 500 300

450 700 300

800 500 400

800 3200 500

2500 600 600
2500 600 600
3900 800 1200

35550 23840 6216

Averages 17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4 230.2



Table 19
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Sorted by Value of Animals Slaughtered

Owner’s Name

Andry, Jerome
Andry, Maximilian
Andry, Sylvester
Byrd, Lemuel
Chastang, Jr., Zeno
Chastang, Francis
Chastang, A.
Collins, Maximilian
Collins, Theodore
Dubroca, B.
Dubroca, S.

Byrd, William
Dubroca, Maximilian
Chastang, Sr., Zeno
George, William

Sub-Totals

Averages

Census ---- Acres ---
Yr. Imp Unimp Tot.
1850 10 10
1850 15 80 95
1850 15 80 95
1850 20 20 40
1850 10 30 40
1850 12 100 112
1850 30 30
1850 25 1600 1625
1850 6 6
1850 40 100 140
1850 15 100 115
1850 16 64 80
1850 45 1000 1045
1850 40 600 640
1850 10 10 20

309 3784 4093

20.6 315.3 272.9

Live- Value
Farm Stock Anmls
Value Value Slaug

200 300

500 450

500 375

500 1200

300 1270

150 410

500 750
4000 2600

200 310

800 620

300 270

300 1310 135
1200 2182 150
1000 2450 200
1000 3573

11450 14497 4058
763.3 1035.5 1014
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Table 20
Sorted by Value of Animals Slaughtered

Live- Value

Census ---- Acres --- Farm Stock Anmls
Owner’s Name Yr. Imp Unimp Tot. Value Value Slaug
Andry, Louisa 1860 20 500 520 2000 1000
Andry, Sylvester 1860 26 26 200 240
Byrd, G. W. 1860 320 320 600 1000
Croizie, Marie L. 1860 12 12 24 600 100
Rabby, Joseph 1860 12 9 21 800 600
Ella, Louis 1860 3 3 300
Durette, Baltere 1860 4 80 84 800 175
Chastang, Clara 1860 12 540 552 2000 450
Chastang, E. Z. 1860 400
Chastang, J. Z. 1860 500
Chastang, L. Z. 1860 500
Chastang, Sidomi 1860 12 12 1000 1500
Collins, Maximilian 1860 8 1400 1408 4000 900
Collins, Theodore 1860 24 24 400
Dubroca, F. B 1860 150 150 500
Dubroca, Brazil 1860 220 220 700 200
Roberts, William 1860 25
Gamble, Philip 1860 200 200
George, William 1860 1000 65
Pollard, Joseph 1860 6 6 85
Parker, Edward 1860 10 2000 2010 2500 1000
Andry, A. S. 1860 15 135 150 350 100 30
Chastang, Gerome 1860 10 150 160 800 300 30
Andry, Jerome 1860 15 25 40 200 400 50
Byrd, William T. 1860 30 290 320 600 650 50
Chastang, Foster 1860 700 50
Byrd, Lemuel 1860 25 350 375 700 1000 80
Seymore, Roma 1860 25 375 400 800 500 100
Byrd, Lemuel 1860 30 135 165 300 1000 100
Chastang, John 1860 8 162 170 800 500 100
Chastang, A. 2. 1860 10 140 150 450 700 100

Chastang, Jr., Zeno 1860 10 150 160 800 3200 150
Chastang, Sr., Zeno 1860 80 1230 1310 3800 800 150

Chastang, F. Z. 1860 9 145 150 450 900 150
Collins, Sansa 1860 250 150
Collins, John 1860 3 200 203 1000 1000 200
Dubroca, M. 1860 30 900 930 2500 600 200
Dubroca, N. 1860 30 900 930 2500 600 200
Reed, Judy 1860 40 40 80 200 400 200
Nicholas, William 1860 2000 300 4000
Sub-Totals 465 10608 11073 35550 23840 6090

Averages 17.9 378.9 357.2 1110.9 627.4 320.5
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Table 21
Free Negro Slaveowners in Mobile County, Alabama, 1830-1860

Number of slaves Number of Slaveholders
census year 1830 1840 1850 1860
1 9 26 13 11

2 3 18 8 3

3 2 10 8 5

4 3 7 2 2

5 2 2 4 2

6 2 5 4 2

7 0 2 2 3

8 0 0 3 0

9 0 2 0 0

10 1 0 2 0
11-15 2 1 0 2
16-20 i 2 0 1
21-30 0 0 1 1
31-45 0 0 1 1

Total

N
(6]
~
(6]
oS
[oo}
w
w



